
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Community, People & Equalities Policy Development 

Group 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 at 12.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 25 March 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  

 
To join the meeting online, click here   

 
Membership 
 
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr C Connor  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr A Glover  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr H Tuffin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NTIyNzE2OTctMDA3ZC00OGYwLWIxYmQtMDI2ODNmZjE5OTJk%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Clwoon%40middevon.gov.uk%7C6911eb801761474cc83408dcdee93d90%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638630340560073694%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BI%2FMKJPT3TGnBS4qoauPluMtNBRszgl%2BevXoLeYP0cc%3D&reserved=0


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 24 September 2024. 
 

5   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chair may wish to make. 
 

6   Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA)  (Pages 11 - 30) 
To receive a report from the Director of Legal, People and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) 
 

7   Performance Dashboard - Quarter 2  (Pages 31 - 32) 
To receive the Performance Dashboard for Quarter 2 
 

8   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2025/26  (Pages 33 - 56) 
To present to Members the updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which covers the period 2025/26 to 2028/29 for the General 
Fund (GF) and consider savings options including considering any 
savings options in relation to a reduction in engagement activity 
opportunities digitally and the impact on Let’s Talk Mid Devon. 
 

9   CCTV Policy  (Pages 57 - 122) 
To receive a report on the updated CCTV Policy from the Head of 
Finance, Property and Climate Resilience. 
 

10   Motion 606 WASPI  (Pages 123 - 130) 
To receive a report and consider the wording of Motion 606 to be put 
before Full Council. 
 

11   Work Programme  (Pages 131 - 132) 
To receive the current work plan for the Community PDG.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 
[...]
COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 24 September 2024 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chairman) 

C Connor (Vice-Chair), D Broom, A Cuddy, 
M Farrell, A Glover, C Harrower and 
H Tuffin 
 

Also Present  
Councillor G Duchesne MBE 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property & Climate 
Resilience), Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) 
and David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy Research 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski and J Lock 
 

Officers Online Dr Stephen Carr ~(Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager) and Lewis Dyson (Resilience 
Officer) 
 

 
 
 
 

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (00:03:36)  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (00:03:46)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  (00:03:58)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (00:04:12)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2024 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 24 September 2024 10 

 
19 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (00:04:36)  

 
The Chair stated that he understood that the Performance Dashboard was under 
review and likely to be further modified with glossary added to go into further detail 
relating to specific measures. 
Although this was a meeting light of content, the Policy Development Group were 
likely to be busy at their future meetings. 
 

20 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  - QUARTER 1  (00:05:20)  
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, summary information * reflecting 
performance in the Community People and Equalities areas for quarter 1 2024/2025. 
 
The following was highlighted on the Performance Dashboard: 
 

 The Dashboards were intended to provide an ‘at a glance’ representation of 
performance in the Community, People and Equalities area.  

 The Dashboards allowed Members to easily see whether service areas were 
‘on track’ and the use of pie charts and RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings were 
used to facilitate this. 

 Given the new Policy Development Groups (PDG) structure and the new 
Corporate Plan, the dashboard continued to give an at a glance understanding 
of how services related to this PDG were performing in terms of performance, 
finance and risk. 

 The performance measures mandated to this PDG relating to the new 
Corporate Plan were in yellow text.  

 The ‘In Focus’ box was used to present additional information that may be of 
interest. 

 There was one corporate risk (Severe Weather Emergency Recovery) in 
relation to this PDG and that risk was decreasing. 

 Licenced vehicle inspections, although low for the first quarter, would improve 
through the year, it was normal for the inspections to happen later in the year. 

 Private water supply sampling work had been paused but would resume in 
October when the performance metric would increase. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 “Let’s Talk Mid-Devon” – The service was launched in 2022 and 431 people 
had registered to use the site. Those people had visited the site almost 12,000 
times and given contributions to the site in excess of 2,000 times. The 
engagement rate since inception was 22.8%. The Residents’ survey was a 
successful proof of the concept. The platform was effective, lots of councils 
used such sites and Mid Devon had proved that it could work for this Council 
too. The figures quoted on the dashboard were new subscribers to the service 
in the first quarter of 2024/25. The Council were encouraging more services 
(such as “Development Management” and “Economic Development”) to use 
the site in order to drive public engagement to the site and so encourage more 
people to subscribe. 

 104 complaints were made in the first quarter of which 95% were dealt with 
within the target timescale. The reasons for the remaining 5% not being dealt 
within target timescales were not known and the Corporate Performance and 

Page 6



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 24 September 2024 11 

Improvement Manager would ask the Complaints Team to circulate that 
information to the PDG. 

 Was it possible to break down the level of complaints by complexity? – The 
new Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system was designed to 
track complaints and give the officers greater oversight of what was happening 
with a complaint. The Annual Report of Complaints and Compliments goes to 
the Scrutiny Committee. 

 There was no annual target measure for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
as it was a demand led scheme. Including it on the dashboard enabled, the 
value of the scheme to the residents of Mid Devon, which was just under £5 
million, to be considered. 

 A glossary to explain the performance and finance measures should be ready 
for the next round of PDGs – the Council wanted to communicate clearly what 
was being measured. The dashboards were a public facing document that 
needed to communicate with a wide range of audiences 

 
Note: * Dashboard previously circulated. 
 

21 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) FOR 2025/26  (00:21:32)  
 
The Group were presented with a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151 
Officer) presenting the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which covered 
the period 2025/2026 to 2028/2029 and took into account the Council’s key 
strategies and demonstrated it had the financial resources to deliver the new 
Corporate Plan. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to:  
 

 The MTFP covered a period from 2025/26 to 2028/29. Normally this would be 
a 5 year plan but the Council were currently awaiting greater clarification from 
the new Government and the Chancellor’s budget announcement on 30th 
October 2024. The 5th year would be added following that.  


[...]
rtunities digitally and the impact on Let’s Talk Mid Devon. As no-one was 
available to answer what the impact on Let’s Talk Mid Devon would be, it was 
AGREED that the amber rated saving relating to Let’s Talk Mid Devon NOT 
be recommended to Cabinet and it to come back to the December meeting, 
with an officer available to answer questions as to what the impact would be. 
 

The Group NOTED the following: 
 

1. The updated MTFP for the General Fund covering the years 2025/26 to 
2028/29;  

2. The principles and approach to balancing the General Fund Revenue Budget 
outlined in paragraph 6.2; 

3. The emerging budget pressures included within Appendix 3; 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that: 
 
The green and amber round 1 budget proposals, except for the amber rated saving 
relating to Let’s Talk Mid Devon, as set out in Appendix 4b, be approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr A Glover, seconded by Cllr C Harrower.) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report and further information wanted in relation to the saving 
suggested relating to Let’s Talk Mid Devon. 
 
Note:  * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 24 September 2024 13 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  (00:38:14)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED, the current *work programme for the 
Community, People and Equalities Policy Development Group (PDG) for 2024/2025. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether there were any other areas that they 
wanted to focus on, in addition to those already listed in the work programme. 
 
 
The following was discussed and AGREED: 
 

 The “Trauma Informed Council” work would be looked at by the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Group. They would be bringing a report to the Community 
People and Equalities PDG in March 2025 on the Single Equalities Policy and 
Equality Objective which would include a section on Mid Devon District Council being 
a Trauma Informed Council. 

 Let’s Talk Mid Devon would come back to the December 2024 meeting as part of the 
report on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 A report on the Poverty Premium/Vulnerable Persons Strategy was requested. 

 The clerk was asked to follow up on whether an invite to the Police to address the 
PDG had been made? 

 
Note: *Work Programme previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 1.13 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Community, People and Equalities 

Policy Development Group 

Date of Meeting: 3 December 2024 

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality of Living, 
Equalities and Public Health  

Responsible Officer: Maria de Leiburne, Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Exempt: There are no exemptions within the documents  

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - RIPA Policy  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To update Members on RIPA following receipt of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) Audit and in accordance with IPCOs recommendation 
that the Policy is presented to members annually.   
 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Community People and Equalities PDG recommends to Cabinet that  

(a) The Council’s policy for ensuring compliance with Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is appropriate and shall remain as 
currently drafted;  

(b)  To note that the Council has not used its powers under RIPA since March 
2014. 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Everyone has a fundamental right to privacy. This right is contained in Article 

8 of the European Convention on Human Rights enshrined in the Human 

Rights Act 1998 (HRA 1998): “Everyone has the right to respect for his private 

and family life, his home and his correspondence”.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1.2.  This means, for example, a right not to be watched, have your mail opened or 

have your personal space i
[...]
safe under the Housing Assistance Policy (YTD) 56 60 G

Complaints resolved within target timescales (YTD) 95 % 85 % G

New Subscribers to Let’s Talk Mid Devon (YTD) 7 400 R

Support towns and parishes to develop their Community 
Emergency Plans (YTD) 3 4 G

Support VCSE sector by securing external funding (YTD) £182,012 £200,000 G

Licenced vehicle inspections (YTD) 9 40 R

Food Service - Total Inspections completed (Current QTR) 70.2 % 100 % R

Private water supply sampling (YTD) 38 120 R

Environmental protection service requests (Average YTD) 96.5 % 95 % G

Engagement rate on Let’s Talk Mid Devon (Current) 3.9 % 16.0 % R

In Focus
The “food safety inspections” performance 
indicator has been replaced with the more 
meaningful “Food Service – Total Inspections 
completed.” Inspections are prioritised based on 
risk. The breakdown for Quarter 1 and 2 is:

Residents’ survey is live 30 Oct to 11 December.

Overall Performance Q2

Finance Measures Performance Annual Target RAG

CP&E PDG – Projected Outturn £1,167k £1,197k G

CP&E PDG – Capital Slippage % of projects (Current) 0% 0 % G

Council Tax Reduction Scheme (YTD) £9,784,379.01 N/A

Corporate Risk Risk Rating (Trajectory)

Severe Weather Emergency Recovery 12 (Increasing)

R
33%

A
8%

G
58%

Performance Q1

  Q1 Q2
Band A 100% 100%
Band B 100% 100%
Band C 100% 100%
Band D 74% 50%
Band E 2% 1%

Red
42%

Green
58%

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7

https://letstalk.middevon.gov.uk/residents-survey-2024


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Community, People and Equalities 

Policy Development Group (PDG) 

 

Date of Meeting: 03 December 2024 

 
Subject: Medium Term Financial Plan – General Fund (GF) 

 
Cabinet Member:  James Buczkowski – Cabinet Member for 

Governance, Finance and Risk 
 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

Exempt: N/a 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Appendix 1 – MTFP Position per PDG 
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme (GF) 
 

[...]
     -               80                    

General Fund Subtotals 1,577           1,168           648              693              758              4,844           926              1,249           868              1,043           708              50                4,794               

NEW Bids 2025/26 - 2029/30 Capital Programme

Total Project Budget Approval Spend Profile for NEW Indicative Capital Programme

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Community, People and Equalities Policy 
Development Group 
 

Date of Meeting: 3rd December 2024 

 
Subject: CCTV Policy and Code of Practice 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff – Cabinet Member for Quality of 

Living, Equalities and Public Health  
 

Responsible Officer: Paul Deal , Head of Finance, Property and Climate 
Resilience 
  

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 

 Annex A – Surveillance and CCTV Policy 

 Annex B –Code of Practice for Surveillance 
Camera Systems operated by Mid Devon 
District Council  

 Annex C – Code of Practice for operation and 
management of Body Worn Video Cameras 

 Annex D - Code of Practice for management 
and operation of CCTV on Street Scene 
Vehicles  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present the updated Policy and Codes of Practice to Members for approval. 

For Members to note the report and recommend to Cabinet: 

1. The approval of the Surveillance and CCTV Policy (Annex A), Code of Practice 

for Surveillance Camera Systems operated by Mid Devon District Council 

(Annex B), Code of Practice for operation and management of  Body Worn 

Video Cameras (Annex C) and Code of Practice for management and operation 

of CCTV on Street Scene Vehicles (Annex D).  

2. That delegated authority is granted to the Head of Finance, Property and 

Climate Resilience to make minor amendments to the Surveillance and CCTV 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Policy and Codes of Practice as required by changes to leg
[...]
ices and MDDC with efficient 

management of resources 

Page 67



 To monitor traffic flow and assist in traffic management  

 To assist with the MDDC’s regulatory and statutory responsibilities, 

including revenues and benefits enforcement, civil parking enforcement 

 To assist with the gathering and provision of evidence to support criminal 

and civil proceedings 

 Support the management of public and commercial areas which are 

essential to commercial wellbeing of the community, including identifying 

bylaw contraventions 

 To assist in civil emergencies and countering terrorism 

 In appropriate circumstances, assisting the investigation of damage only 

accidents in MDDC owned car parks  

3.2 The use of SCS must be a necessary and proportionate way of helping with a 

range of issues that affect people in public places, buildings and vehicles for which 

MDDC has a responsibility. MDDC also values the use of SCS to protect its staff where 

appropriate. MDDC must consider the nature of the problems to be addressed and 

that SCS are justified as an effective solution where it is used. MDDC will regularly 

evaluate whether it is necessary and proportionate to continue using SCS. 

3.3 The Information Commissioner’s Office (“the ICO”) has enforcement powers which 

include the power to issue directives to remove or modify SCS installations.  The ICO 

is supported by the Surveillance Camera Commissioner, which has issued a code of 

practice for the use of these cameras and which includes the guiding principles set out 

below. 

3.4 This policy is approved by MDDC’s Senior Management Team and Members.  

 

4 Related MDDC Documents  

 

a. Body Worn Video Procedure of Use 

b. CCTV Code of Practice  

c. Data Protection Policy 

d. Freedom of Information Policy 

e. Information Security Incident Policy 

f. Code of Practice for management and operation of CCTV on Street Scene 

Vehicles 

g. Code of Practice for operation and management of Bod
[...]
on through its failure to adequately communicate State 

Pension age increases to women born in the 1950s. 

  

The PHSO has concluded the DWP should apologise to women affected and 

pay compensation as a result. 

 

The DWP has refused to accept the findings of the PHSO, which has now led 

the independent watchdog to lay its findings before Parliament, encouraging 

MPs to intervene to deliver a remedy to affected women. 

The All Party Parliamentary Group on State Pension Inequality for Women 

has concluded that “the impact of DWP maladministration on 1950s-born 

women has been as devastating as it is widespread.  The APPG believes that 

the case for category 6 injustice (£10,000) is overwhelming and clear. Women 

have had their emotional, physical, and mental circumstances totally 

obliterated by a lack of reasonable notice.” 

 

As of April 2024, more than c275,000 have died waiting for justice since the 

WASPI campaign began in 2015. Within Mid Devon it is estimated that c800 

have since died. 

  

Council is asked to consider that this injustice has not only had a profound 

effect on the individuals involved, but on the wider community in Mid Devon 

and on local government, not least because: 

  

a) Women who would have looked after older relatives or partners are 

unable to afford to do so, with a knock-on impact on local social care. 

b) Women who would have retired and engaged in caring responsibilities 

for grandchildren are having to continue working, increasing the 

childcare burden on the state locally. 

c) Women who have been left in poverty are struggling to meet their 

housing costs, with a knock-on impact on local housing stock. 

Page 124



d) There is a broader impact on voluntary services of all kinds locally, 

which are missing out on able, active volunteers who would otherwise 

have been able to retire from full-time work as planned. 

e) Our local economy is negatively affected by the reduced spending 

power and disp
[...]
es%20to%20Legislation


WASPI Draft Motion  

 

In the 1995 Pensions Act, the Government increased State Pension age for women 
from 60 to 65, with a further increase to 66 in the 2011 Pensions Act. 
 
It is believed that c11,800 woman were affected by this change within the area of 
Mid Devon of which c800 have since died.   
 
Council believes: 
  
This injustice has not only had a profound effect on the individuals involved but on 
the wider community in Mid Devon and on local government, not least because: 

        

 Some women who would have looked after older relatives or partners are unable 
to afford to do so, with a knock-on impact on local social care. 

 

 Some women who would have retired and chosen to engage in caring 
responsibilities for grandchildren, are having to continue working, increasing the 
childcare burden on the state locally. 

        

 Some women have been left in poverty, are struggling to meet their housing 
costs, with a knock-on impact on local housing stock. 

        

 The cut to the Winter Fuel Allowance will only amplify problems for many of these 
women. 

       

 There is a broader impact on voluntary services of all kinds locally, which are 
missing out on able, active volunteers who would otherwise have been able to 
retire from full-time work as planned. 

        

 Our local economy is negatively affected by the reduced spending power and 
disposable income the uncommunicated State Pension Age changes have 
brought about among women born in the 1950s. 

  
Council supports: 
 

 A swift resolution to this ongoing injustice before more and more 
women die waiting for compensation. 

       

 The conclusion of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on State Pension 
Inequality that women born in the 1950s have suffered a gross injustice, 
affecting their emotional, physical and mental circumstances in addition to 
causing financial hardship. 

       

 The PHSO’s recommendation for the DWP to issue a formal apo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 3 December 2024 15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 3 December 2024 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chair) 

C Connor (Vice-Chair), M Farrell, A Glover, 
C Harrower and H Tuffin 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

A Cuddy 
 

Also Present  
Councillors J Buczkowski, S Robinson and D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Keith Ashton 
(Facilities Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial 
Assets), Dean Emery (Head of Revenues, Benefits & 
Leisure), Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) and 
David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy Research 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
G Czapiewski and J Lock 
 

Officers Online Dr Stephen Carr (Performance and Improvement Manager) 
and Lewis Dyson (Resilience Officer) 
 

 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (00:03:52)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr A. Cuddy. 
 

24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (00:04:01)  
 
There were no members of the public present and no Public questions had been 
submitted. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  (00:04:13)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 3 December 2024 16 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:04:31)  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
 

27 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (00:05:05)  
 
The Chair announced that workshops would be held in early 2025 to examine how a 
platform could be given to charities and community groups in the Mid Devon area to 
allow them to promote themselves. 
 
 

28 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)  (00:06:10)  
 
The Group received and NOTED a report* from the Director of Legal, People and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) on RIPA following the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) Audit and in accordance with the IPCOs 
recommendation that the Policy was presented to Members annually.  
 

 The powers available to the Council had not been used since 2014. 

 There had been a three year audit carried out in August 2024. The Inspector 
had been satisfied with the information provided. 

 
The Group RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Council’s policy for ensuring 
compliance with Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is appropriate 
and shall remain as currently drafted. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr C Connor, seconded by Cllr M Farrell) 
 
The Group NOTED that the Council had not used its powers under RIPA since March 
2014. 
 
(Proposed through the Chair) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 
 

29 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - QUARTER 2  (00:08:49)  
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, a slide * showing performance 
information in the Community People and Equalities area for Quarter 2. 
 
Since the Dashboard was last presented to this meeting, work had been ongoing to 
create a glossary. This contained all the measures used as part of the Dashboards 
and provided a definition for each. The definitions aimed to provide a fuller 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 3 December 2024 17 

understanding of what was being measured and how. This was available on the 
Council’s website. 

 

The following was referred to: 

 There was one Corporate Risk relating to this PDG, that being Severe 
Weather Emergency Recovery which was at 12 and increasing. 

 Two indicators that were shown as red on the dashboard related to “Let’s Talk 
Mid Devon”, the Communications Team were continuing to push use of the 
site and had recently launched the annual Residents Survey on the site which 
would encourage people to sign up and register. The team were having 
discussions with service areas to ensure that it was the best the platform for 
their needs and that work would feed into future planning around the platform. 
The platform had been licenced until January 2026.  

 The Resident’s survey was live from 30 October to 11 December 2024. 

 Licenced vehicle inspections were in red due to the fact that the majority of 
vehicles were due for inspection later in the year, so performance should 
increase in quarters 3 and 4.  

 With regard to Food Service total inspections completed (also in red), the new 
performance indicator replaced the simple count of the number of inspections 
completed. The “food safety inspections” performance indicator had been 
replaced with the more meaningful “Food Service – Total Inspections 
completed”. Inspections were prioritised based on risk, with bands A to C 
achieving 100% targets over quarters 1 and 2. 

 With regard to private water supply sampling (also in red), a risk based 
approach was being employed and sampling had commenced in October. 

Discussion took place regarding: 

 Licenced vehicle inspections were low in the early part of the year as the 
vehicles were not due for inspection until later in the year. 

 Private water supply sampling had been paused in quarters 1 and 2 to allow 
the team to do some review work but the programme had recommenced from 
October 2024 using a more “risk based” approach, so that higher risk 
properties were prioritised in terms of sampling. 
 

Note: * Slide previously circulated. 
 
 

30 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) FOR 2025/26  (00:15:00)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151 Officer) presenting the updated Budget for 2025/26 and took account of the 
Council’s key strategies and demonstrated that it had the resources to deliver the 
new Corporate Plan. 
 
The Head of Finance, Property and Climate Resilience presented the report and the 
following was highlighted: 

 The report provided an update on progress made on setting the budget and 
outlined options for the remaining shortfall. 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 3 December 2024 18 

 The report provided clarity on service areas falling under the remit of this 
Policy Development Group and showed the movement to date in the process 
of trying to set the budget for 2025/2026 and beyond. 

 The Council were awaiting Government announcements over the following 
three to four weeks which would hopefully close the remaining gap for next 
year. 

 A report going to Cabinet in December 2024 would present the very latest 
position ahead of the Council needing to agree a budget in February 2025. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 

 SES 22 Pest Control was now a reactionary service and so did not carry a 
budget. This line would drop out of the MTFP. 

 
 
Note: Report previously circulated. 
 
 

31 CCTV POLICY  (00:19:16)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance, Property & 
Climate Resilience presenting the updated Policy and Codes of Practice to Members 
for approval. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The updated Policy and Codes of Practice had undergone a thorough review 
based upon the previous 3 years’ experience. It had been examined by an 
external consultant, internally by the Legal Department and the Data 
Protection team. 

 The majority of any changes were to ensure consistency between the Policy 
and the Codes. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

1. The Surveillance and CCTV Policy (Annex A), Code of Practice for 

Surveillance Camera Systems operated by Mid Devon District Council (Annex 

B), Code of Practice for operation and management of  Body Worn Video 

Cameras (Annex C) and Code of Practice for management and operation of 

CCTV on Street Scene Vehicles (Annex D) be APPROVED.  

2. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Finance, Property and Climate 

Resilience to make minor amendments to the Surveillance and CCTV Policy 

and Codes of Practice as required by changes to legislation, formal guidance 

or local operational considerations. 

 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated.  



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 3 December 2024 19 

32 MOTION 606 WASPI  (00:21:48)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Revenues, Benefits and Leisure 
presenting the revised Motion 606 previously set before Full Council on 30 October 
2024. 
 
The proposer of the Motion, Cllr S Robinson, outlined the contents of the report with 
particular reference to the following: 
 

 This Motion had been substantially revised since it had been before Full 
Council on 30 October 2024. 

 Circa. 11,800 women in the Mid Devon district had been affected, circa. 800 of 
whom had since died. 

 The Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman had found that the 
Department of Work and Pensions had committed maladministration by not 
adequately communicating the increase in state pension age eligibility to 
women born in the 1950’s.  

 Many women had not been informed by Central Government via letters in the 
post of the changes being made to their pension age. 

 Many women had lost opportunities and been left in poverty. 

 There had been a broader impact on voluntary services of all kinds locally who 
were missing out on able active volunteers. 

 The aim of the Motion was to encourage all parliamentary groups to set out 
their stall regarding this miscarriage. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 
The revised Motion 606 be supported. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr M Farrell and seconded by Cllr H Tuffin) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated.  
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME  (00:29:53)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED the current work programme* for the 
Community, People and Equalities Policy Development Group (PDG) for 2024/2025. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether there were any other areas that they 
wanted to focus on, in addition to those already in the work programme. 
 
The proposed item on workshops relating to the community and voluntary sector was 
added to the Agenda for 25 March 2025. 
 
Note: * Work Programme previously circulated.  
 
(The meeting ended at 1.01 pm) CHAIRMAN 


